Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ 10113383. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. 1. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, PLC Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ② No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, PLC Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name: AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS (USA) I		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			
	Inerial Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
△ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 4000 PINACLE COURT		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
Other COVER SHEET CORRECTION	City: AUBURN HILLS State: MI ZIP: 4832		
	City. State. 112 Zir.		
Execution Date: MARCH 31, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
1/	4,865,173		
	4,981,202		
	4,936,428		
	5,094,079		
Additional numbers attache	5,267,635		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5		
concerning document should be mailed:			
Name: Paul E Milliken			
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 200.00		
	Enclosed		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 9061 Wall Street, N W			
8	B. Deposit account number:		
City: Massillon State: OH ZIP: 44646	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account		
9 HTHAII 00000310 4865173 DO NOT USE THIS	SPACE		
200.00 GP			
tatement and signature.			
natement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy		
f the original document.	· .)		
Dul Buillian Dan	Kui pen AUG 28 199		
Paul E Milliken Name of Person Signing Si	ignature cincluding Date		

01

	17-1 99 9 ————	
MRD 1, 4,99	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patient and Trademark Of	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents . 101	100783 inal documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les):	
AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCTS, PLC	Name: AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCT (USA) IN	
	Internal Address: Op 4	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	FINA	
3, Nature of conveyance:	- "MCE	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 4000 PINACLE COURT	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
O Other	City: AUBURN HILLS State: MI ZIP: 48326	
Execution Date: MARCH 31, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
	ha avacidian data of the analization in	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, t		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
6 2 TOP STRING 0000000 1150178	4,865,173 4,981,202	
$\langle e_{ij} \rangle = \langle e_{ij} \rangle = \langle e_{ij} \rangle$	4,936,428	
	5,094,079 5,267,635 ached? Tyes & No	
	iched? Li Yes & No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	Total number of applications and patents involved: 5	
Name: Paul E Milliken		
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 200.00 &	
	🖺 Enclosed	
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 9061 Wall Street, N W	8. Deposit account number:	
Chy: Massillon State: OH ZIP: 44646	(Attach duplicate copy of this page it paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE		
9. Statement and signature.		
of the original document	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
Tan	runken DEC 29. 1998	
Paul E Milliken Name of Person Signing	Ciarra Ciarra	
Hame of Carson ordining	Signature cincluding Date Total number of pages semprising cover sheet: 4	

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0769

 \sim

INTRA-GROUP ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT Is made the Syld day of Learnington Spa, Warwickshire, CV31 Automotive Products plc of Tachbrook Road, Learnington Spa, Warwickshire, CV31 3ER, England (hereinbefore called "the Assignor") of the one part and Automotive Products (USA) Inc. of 6515 Cobb Drive, Sterling Heights, Michigan, 48077 USA (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

- A) The Assignor and the Assignee are both wholly owned subsidiaries of Automotive Products Group Limited.
- B) The Assignor is the registered owner of the letters patent and applications for letter patent set out in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patent Protection").
- C) The inventions which are the subject of the Patent Protection were invented by employees of the Assignee.
- D) Ownership of the Patent Protection was assigned from the Assignee to the Assignor for a nominal consideration, since the Assignor was at the time the parent company of the Assignee, in order that the parent company could administer the prosecution and maintenance of the Patent Protection and the possible licensing of the Patent Protection to other members of the Automotive Products group of companies.
- E) It has now been determined that the Patent Protection should not have been assigned to the Assignor for a nominal consideration and the Assignor is desirous to re-assign ownership of the Patent Protection back to the Assignee for the same nominal consideration and back Assignee is desirous to regain ownership of the Patent Protection.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED that in consideration of the sum of one pound-(£1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:-

- the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby assigns to the Assignee all its right, title, interest and benefit in the Patent Protection and all rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the owner thereof by the grant of the Patent Protection free from all incumberances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patent Protection which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely, and
- the Assignee hereby agrees to immediately assume all rights and obligations of the Assignor under any existing licence or other agreement between the Assignor and any third party concerning the Patent Protection.

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0770

> PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0881

The Assignor will, at the expense of the Assignee, execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be required by a Patent Office or the Assignee for vesting full right, title, interest and benefit in the Patent Protection in favour of the Assignee when so requested by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed by their duly authorised representatives on the day and year first above written.

SIGNED for and on) behalf of)

Automotive Products plc

K. configure

SIGNED for and on behalf of

Automotive Products (USA)Inc.

WADE FLO

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0771

> PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0882

SCHEDULE

AP Ref	Title	Ctry	Patent No.
A2245	BALL SCREW PANCAKE MOTOR	GB US	2 229 786 4 865 173
A2257	COMBINED ELECTRIC SHIFT/ACT	GB US	2 215 791 4 981 202
A2335	BALL SCREW PANCAKE MOTOR II	US	4 936 428
A2351	ELECTRIC MOTOR PEDAL SERVO	GB US	2 236 153 5 094 079
A2461	ELECTRIC SLAVE CYLINDER	US	5 267 635

RECORDED: 01/04/1999

PATENT REEL: 9670 FRAME: 0772

> PATENT REEL: 010197 FRAME: 0883